
REGULAR MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF 'mE l,; ITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 17, 1942 10:00 A.M. 

PRESENT: Mayor C. K. Quin, presiding, and Commissioners Henry F. Hein, Paul E. Steffler and 

P. L. Anderson. 

ABSENT: Commissioner C. Ray Davis. 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler duly seconded and carried, the reading of the minutes of the 

previous meeting were dispensed with a nd ordered approved. 

Mayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, 

absent. 

Appro. No. 210 M1- 31..1 AN ORDINANCE (1653) 

APPROPRIATING $ 637.46 OUT OF STINSON FIELD FUND IN PAYMENT OF MATERIALS, 

SUPPLIES AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio', that, the sum of $ 637.46, be and 

the same is appropriated hereby out of Stinson Field Fund in payment of materials, supplies and 

miscellaneous expenditures, payable as per approved bills, on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of September, A.D. 1942. 

C. K. Quin 

ATTEST: MAYOR 

Mrs. Kathryn Robbins, 

Asst. City Clerk 

Mayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, 

absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1654) 

REPEALING AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED t!AN ORDINANCE CREATlNG '1'1m STINSON 

FIELD FUND AS A SPECIAL FUND OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO", PASSED AND 

APPROVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO ON THE 25TH 

DAY OF JUNE, A. D. 1940. 

(For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book uK", Page 'L.. ~,., ). 

Mayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 
Quin, · 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes,/Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis. absent. 

Appro. No. 211. AN ORDINANCE (1655) 

TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM THE STINSON FIELD FUND TO THE SAN ANTONIO 

AIRPORT FUND. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE cOMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the sum of $ 9,091.82 be and the same is hereby transferred from the Stinson Field 

Fund to the San Antonio Airport Fund, being all of the funds remaining in said Stinson Field Fund 

as of this date, and same shall be disbursed in accordance with ordinance of this date, entitled 

"AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE SAN ANTONIO AIRPORT FUND AS A SPECIAL FUND OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of September, A.D. 1942. 

c. K. Q,uin 
ATTEST: 

MAYOR 
Mrs. Kathryn Robbins, Asst. City Clerk 

.... --- - .-

I 

I 

I 

I 



1 

1 
1 
j 

1 

1 
~ 
1 

I 
1 

j 
I 

[ I 

'i 
,I 

I 
1 
1 

j 
I 

! 

; 
I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

, 
I 

i 

i 
! 

, 

[ I 

I 
! 

[ 

I 
I 

I [ 
! 

i 
1 

j 

: 
I 
I 

I 
J 
l 

2()1 

Mayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, 

absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1656) 

CREATING THE SAN ANTONIO AIRPORT FUND AS A SPECIAL FUND OF '1'HE 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That there is hereby established the SAN ANTONIO AIRPORT FUND as a Special Fund of the 

City of San Antonio, for receipts and disbursements on account of the San Antonio Airport of the 

City of San Antonio, and all monies received by the City of San Antonio through the operation of 

said San Antonio Airport shall be deposited in said Special Fund, and all expenditures to be made 

on account of said San Antonio Airport shall be disbursed from said Special Fund. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of September, A.D. 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Mrs. Kathryn Robbins 

Asst. City Clerk 

ALSO ENTERED IN ORDINANCE BOOK UK", PAGE 'l '2. 7 . 

C. K. Q,uin 

MAYOR 

~ayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

~ollowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absEnt.' 

IAppro. No. 212 AN ORDINANCE (1657) 

APPROPRIATING $ 21.00 OUT OF SAN ANTONIO AIRPORT FUND ID PAY FOR 

POSTAGE STAMPS. 

~E IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 21.00, be and 

~he same is appropriated out of San Antonio Airport Fund to pay Dan J. Quill, Postmaster for post­

~ge stamps as per purchase order on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of September, A.D. 1942. 

IATTEST: 

C. K. Q,uin 

MAYOR 

Mrs. Kathryn Robbins, 

Asst. City Clerk 

pommissioner Henry F. Hein, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approvE~ 

~y the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

pavis, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1658) 

AUTHORIZING THE :MAYOR OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO TO EXECUTE AGREEMENT 

ABANDONING CERTAIN WATER MAINS IN PROPERTY HERETOFORE LEASED TO THE 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT AND INSTALLATION OF ·vVATER MAINS BY THE UNITED 

STATES GOVERNMENT IN LIEU THEREOF. 

(For full text of this Ordinance, see Ordinance Book UK" t Page l l b ). 

~ayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

~ollowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, 

~bsent. 

i... _ 



Appro. No. 213 AN ORDINANCE (1659) 

TRANSFERRING $ 9,000.00 FROM VARIOUS FUNDS TO THE 1942 GENERAL FUND. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the Commissioner of Taxatim , 

as ex-officio City Treasurer or the Chief Deputy City Treasurer, and the City Auditor, be and the, 

are hereby directed to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $ 9,000.00 to the 1942 Gen­

eral Fund - Taxes, Licenses, Fines, etc. Account out of the following Funds: 

Back Tax General Fund • • • • • • • • • . .... . . . . . . $ 3,000.00 

1941 General Fund - Taxes, Licenses, Fines, etc Account ••••• _.....;6~!...;;.0..;;..0.;;;...0 ;;...,;. 0;;..,;;0:..--

$ 9,000.00 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of September, A.D. 1942. 

C. K. Q.uin 

ATTEST: MAYOR 

Mrs. Kathryn Robbins, 

Asst. City Clerk 

Commissioner P. L. Anderson, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and appro -

ed by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, 

Davis, absent. 

Appro. No. 214 AN ORDINANCE (1660) 

APPROPRIATING $ 117.60 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND FeR E1mRGENOY EX­

PENDITURES IN THE POLICE DEPAR~mNT. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $117.60, be and 

the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund - Police Department, to be paid to P. L. 

Anderson, Commissioner of Fire and Police, of the City of San Antonio, to be retained and used by 

him for Emergency Expenditures in his Department, including traveling expenses for City Detective 

in the investigation of crimes, as per itemized sworn statement of expenses for the months of Jun , 

July, August and September 1942, on file in the City Auditor's Office, in accordance with Ord­

inances passed and approved on July 25, 1939 and October 10, 1940. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of September, A.D. 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Mrs. Kathryn Robbins, 

Asst. City Clerk 

C. K. Q.uin 

MAYOR 

Commissioner Anderson, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, 

absent. 

Appro. No. 215 AN ORDINANCE (1661) 

APPROPRIATING $ 271.24 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FVNJ) TO PAY CITY'S SHARE OF 

GROUP LIFE INSURANCE ON EMPLOYEES IN THE FIRE & POLICE C011MISSIONER t S 

DEPARTMENTS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 271.24, be and 

the same is appropriated hereby out of 1942 General Fund - Fire & Police Commissioner's Depart­

ments - to pay Aetna Life Insurance Company the city's share of group life insurance on employees 

in his departments, as per approved invoices on file in the City Auditor'S Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of September, A.D. 1942. 

ATTEST: Mrs. Kathryn Robbins, 

Asst. City Clerk 

--

C. K. QUIN 

MAYOR 

.-

I 

I 



I 
1 

2()a 

j======;f==::::::===~ ============if==f 

[ 

[ 

[ 

[ 

Mayor C. K. Q,uin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, 

absent. 

Appro. No. 216 M1-"j~8 AN ORDINANCE (1662) 

APPROPRIATING $ 8.00 OUT OF ADVERTISING FUND TO PAY FOR POSTAGE 

STAMPS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the Gity of San Antonio, that, the sum of $8.00, be and 

the same is appropriated hereby out of Advertising Fund to pay Dan J. Q,uill, Postmaster for post­

age stamps, as per approved purchase order on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of September, A.D. 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Mrs. Kathryn Robbins, 

Asst. City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 

MAYOR 

Commissioner Henry F. Hein, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approv 

ed by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes 

Davis, absent. 

Appro. No. 217 AN ORDINANCE (1663) 

APPROPRIATING $ 578.34 TO PAY GOVERNMENT TAX ON ADMISSIONS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 578.34, be and 

the same is appropriated hereby out of 1942 General Fund, payable to Collector of Internal Revenu 

being taxes on admissions from August 1, 1942 to August 31, 1942 inclusive, as per statement on 

file in the City Auditor's Office, as follows: 

1942 General Fund: 

Museum & Reptile Garden (Museum Dept. 

Governor's Palace (Governor's Palace Dept.) 

Swimming Pools, (Recreation Dept.) 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of September, A.D. 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Mrs. Kathryn Robbins, 

Asst. City Clerk 

$ 100.01 

25.54 

452.79 

$ 578.34 

C. K. Q,uin 

MAYOR 

Mayor C. K. Q,uin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and a pproved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, 

absent. 

Appro. No. 218 M /- 330 AN ORDINANCE (1664) 

APPROPRIATING $ 50.00 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL Fl:JND FOR MONTHLY ALLOTMENT 

TO THE 2ND TRAINING AND RESEARCH COMPANY, TEXAS DEFENSE GUARD. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $50.00, be and 

the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund payable to the 2nd Training and Research 

Company, Texas Defense Guard, Donald W. Peacock, Commandant, being amount allotted against the 

City of San Antonio for expenses for the month of September 1942, payable out of the following 

Departments of the General Fund: 

Mayor • • • • • • . . . . . . . . . . . $ 10.00 

-~ 



Back Tax Collector · . · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
Cormnissioner of Parks. • · · · · · · · • · · · · 
Street Maintenance · .. · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
Police . . . . . . · . · · · · · · · • • • • • • 

PASSED ArID APPROVED on the 17th day of September, A.D. 1942. 

ATTEST: 

It1rs. Kathryn Robbins, 

Asst. City Clerk 

· · 
· · 
· · 
• • 

· $ 10.00 

· 10.00 

· 10.00 

• 10.00 

$ 50.00 

C. K. Quin 

MAYOR 

~t1ayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, 

absent. 

Appro. No. 219 (V'l T- 3"3 J AN ORDINANCE (1665) 

APPROPRIATING $ 2,493.97 OUT OF THE AIRPORT FUND OF 1941 TO PAY FOR 

l!ATERIALS, SUPPLIES AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES. 

'. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 2,493.97, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Airport Fund of 1941 in payment of materials, sup­

plies and miscellaneous expenditures used in connection with erection of municipal airport, pay­

able as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of September, A.D. 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Mrs. Kathryn Robbins, 

Asst. City Clerk 

C. K. Q,UIN 

MAYOR 

Mayor C. K. Q,uin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, 

absent. 

Appro. No. 220 f1i- 33::L AN ORDINANCE (1666) 

APPROPRIATING $ 3,450.60 OUT OF AIRPORT FUND OF 1941 TO PAY FOR EXTRA 

ELECTRICAL 'NORK DONE AT NEW MUNIC IPAL AIRPORT ON PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 3,450.60, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of Airport Fund of 1941 to pay Claude Krisch Electric 

Company for extra electrical work done at new municipal airport on permanent improvements as per 

approved invoices on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of September, A.D. 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Mrs. Kathryn Robbins, 

Asst. City Clerk 

C. K. Quin 

MAYOR 

Mayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, DaviS, 

absent. 

I 

I 

~--~~~~~--~-~~~-~~~~~~-------~--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~------~--~-~~~~--------~~- ~ ~ ~ -------



! 

[ I 

I 

! 
1 

i 

I 

[ 

i 

J 
I 

! 

j 

[ 1 

I 

I 
j 

1 
II 

l 
I 
! 
: 
,I 

, , 
I 

1 

I 

i 
I, 

~ 

[ 

Appro. No. 221 Mi-333 AN ORDINANCE (1667) 

APPROPRIATING $ 40,031.04 OUT OF THE 1942 GENERAL FUND IN PAYMENT 

OF MATERIALS, SUPPLIES AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 40,0)1.04, 

2()5 

be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1942 General Fund in payment of materials, 

supplies and miscellaneous expenditures, payable as per approved bills on file in the City Audi­

tor's Office for the following Departments: 

Public Affairs in General $ 8,822.99 

Taxation 681.75 

Parks, Sanitation & Public Property 13,562.56 

Streets & Public Improvements 4,470.51 

Fire & Police l2242~·2~ 

$ 40,031.04 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of September, A.D. 1942. 

C. K. Q,uin 

ATTEST: MAYOR 

Mrs. Kathryn Robbins, 

Asst. City Clerk 

Mayor C. K. Q,uin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, and Anderson. Nayes, Davis 

absent. 

Appro. No. 222 Mi-33'f AN ORDINANCE (1668) 

APPROPRIATING $25,019.68 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND TO PAY ONE (1) 

NOTE NO. 14, OF THE 1942 GENERAL FUND SERIES, AND ACCRUED INTEREST. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that, the sum of $ 25,000.00, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund - Taxes, Licenses, Fines, etc. 

Account payable to Frost National Bank of San AntoniO, Texas, to pay one (1) Note No. 14, of the 

1942 General Fund Series, maturing on or before July 1, 1943: 

AND, the sum of $ 19.68, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund -

Interest Department to pay accrued interest on 1942 General Fund Note on No. 14. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of September, A.D. 1942. 

C. K. Quin 

ATTEST: MAYOR 

Mrs. Kathryn Robbins, 

Asst. City Clerk 

~Aayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, 

absent. 

Appro. No. 223 AN ORDINANCE (1669) 

APPROPRIATING $ 1,325.80 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR RENTALS 

OF PROPERTY AND EQ,U IPME NT , BURIAL OF PAUPERS, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, 

SUPPL lES AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES. 

BE IT ORDAItlliD by the Commissioners of the City of San AntoniO, that, the sum of $ 1,325,80, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of 1942 General Fund - Various Departments - to pay for 

rentals of property and equipment, burial of paupers, professional services, supplies and mis­

cellAnAnus exnenditures as..n..e.r annrflYfl.d invni~A~ nn f'ilA in t.hA r.itv Audit,nr'!=l Of'f';~p. ~hAT',Q'p.ahlfB 

, ....t. .... -. _ ... ....... .- .... ..... .Ja. ~ ....... 
------------------------------------------------------------------------____________ ~L_ ____ ~~ ____ ~ ________ --' 



r 2flfi 

as follows: 

Public Affairs in General 

Sanitation, Parks & Public Property 

Civilian Defense, 

Total 

$ 1,102.80 

8.00 

215.00 

$ 1,325.80 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of Septemper, A.D. 1942. 

ATTEST: 

C. K. Q.uin 

MAYOR 

Mrs. Kathryn Robbins, 

Asst. City Clerk 

Mayor C. K. Q.uin, introduced the following ordinance" which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, 

absent. 

Appro. No. 22Jf- AN ORDINANCE (1670) 

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $ 33.90 IN PAYMENT TO DISTRICT CLERK, BEXAR 

COUNTY, TEXAS OF COURT COSTS IN CAUSE NO. B-56,468, STYLIDD CITY OF SAN 

ANTONIO VS HEIRS OF A. H. SHAFER. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COlvlMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the sum of $33.90 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1942 General 

Fund - Judgments & Suits Department, in payment to the District Clerk, Bexar County, Texas, of 

court costs in Cause No. B-56,468, in the 37th Judicial District Court of Bexar County, Texas, 

styled City of San Antonio vs Heirs of A. H. Shafer, as per itemized statement on file in the 

Office of the City Auditor. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of September, A.D. 1942. 

ATTEST: 

c. K. Q.uin 

MAYOR 

Mrs. Kathryn Robbins 

Asst. City Clerk 

Commissioner Paul E. Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and 

approved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. 

Nayes, Davis, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1671) 

A}.1ENDING SECTION 2 OF AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE GRANTING 

PETITION OF TEXAS AND NEW ORLEANS RAILROAD COMPANY TO CLOSE CERTAIN 

STREETS, FOR THE DURATION OF THE WAR, ON ACCOUNT OF OCCUPANCY BY THE 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT FOR MILITARY PURPOSES", PASSED AND APPROVED 

ON THE 30TH DAY OF JULY, 1942. 

(For full text of this ordinance, see ordinance book, UK", page '"2-1-'1). 

The following bid was opened and read and referred to the City Purchasing Agent for tabulation 

and report: 

Proposal to furnish One Street Sweeper. 

Petition for Drainage, entered by Mrs. Jessie Gibson, and L. Joe Fohn, read at a meeting of the 

Commissioners held on September 17th, 1942 and referred to Commissioner Paul E. Steffler. 

--

I 

I 



[ 

[ 

, 

[ 

• 

[ 

-

Petition of Joe Sobieski, to keep a horse at 715 Schley Avenue, read at a meeting of the Commissi n-

ers held on September 17th, 1942, and referred to the Health Officer. 

--Petition of Hernando Chapa, for gasoline equipment at 935 Victoria Street, granted on motion of 

Commissioner P. L. Anderson, on Sept. 17th, 1942. 

Petition of Jack Neal, Inc., to install 1 electric gasoline pump at 729 South Flores, granted on 

motion of Commissioner P. L. Anderson, on Sept. 17th, 1942. 

Commissioner P. L. Anderson, introduced the following ordinance, which was read for the first 

time and laid over: "REGULATING AMBULANCES OPERATED IN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: PROVIDING FOR 

THE ISSUANCE OF PERMITS FOR THEIR OPERATION AND FOR THE KIND OF EQUIPMENT AND QUALIFICATIONS OF 

PERSONS OPERATING THE SAME AND CONNECTED THEREWITH: PROVIDING FOR INSPECTION, FEES FOR PEill~ITS, 

AND REQUIREMENTS FOR OPERATION THEREOF: PROHIBITING THE OPERATION THEREOF WITHOUT PREVIOUS COM­

PLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS ORDINANCE: PROVIDING A PENALTY FOR VIOLATIONS: PROVIDING 

FOR THE VALIDITY OF EACH CLAUSE, PARAGRAPH AND PROVISION HEREOF: AND DECLARING AN ID[ERGENCY: AND 

REPEALING ALL CONFLICTS." (Ordinance No. 1672) 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the meeting was recessed until 

10:00 A.M. Friday" September 18th, A.D. 1942. 

Pursuant to the recess of the meeting of the Commissioners held on Thursday, September 17, 1942, 

the meeting reconvened upon call of the Mayor at 10:00 A.M., Friday, September 18, 1942. 

PRESENT: Mayor Quin, presiding, and Commissioners Henry F. Hein, and Paul E. Steffler. 

ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS P. L. Anderson and C. Ray Davis. 

Mayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, and Steffler. Nayes, Anderson and 

Davis, absent. 

Appro. No. 225 AN ORDINANCE (1673) 

APPROPRIATING $ 45.00 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR HAULING 

SCRAP IRON. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $45.00, be and 

the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund to pay for hauling scrap iron, as per 

Pay Roll on file in City Auditor's Office, payable out of the following Departments of the Gen-

eral Fund: 

Mayor ....................... $ 9.00 

Back Tax Collector . • . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 9.00 

Commissioner of Parks • • . • • • • . • . • • • • • 

Street Maintenance . . . . . . 
Police . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

9.00 

9.00 

9.00 

$45.00 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of September, A.D. 1942. 

C. K. Q.uin 

ATTEST: MAYOR 

J. M. Woods, 

Asst. City Clerk 

- - -
.... ~ "- ,' .... ~ ... ..... --l.a-. 



Mayor C. K. Quin, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein and Steffler. Nayes, Anderson and Davis, 

absent. 

Appro. No. 226 AN ORDINANCE (1674) 

APPROPRIATING $ 209.87 OUT OF THE AIRPORT FUND OF 1941, FOR PAYROLLS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 209.87, be and 

the same is hereby appropriated out of the Airport Fund of 1941, for payroll for the period end-

ing September 15, 1942, in the amount of . . . . . • • • • • • • $ 209.87 

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #190 and dated to correspond with payroll ac-

counts". 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of September, A.D. 1942. 

ATTEST: 

J. M. Woods 

Asst. City Clerk 

C. K. Q.uin 

MAYOR 

Commissioner Henry F. Hein, introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approv­

ed by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Rein, Steffler. Nayes, Anderson and 

Davis, absent. 

Appro. No. 227_ t/ll- ~'t" AN ORDINANCE (1675) 

APPROPRIATING $ 17,434.86 OUT OF THE 1942 GENERAL FUND, FOR PER 

DIEM PAYROLLS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 17,434.86, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1942 General Fund, for per diem payrolls for the 

period ending September 15, 1942, as follows: 

Witte Museum 

Parks & Plazas 
Garbage & Sanitation 
Rivers & Ditches 
Old City Cemeteries 
San Jose Burial Park 
Brackenridge Golf Course 
Riverside Golf Course 
Olmos Basin & Dam 
Sewage Disposal Plant 
La Villita 
Recreation Department 

Street Maintenance 
Sewer Maintenance 

Police, Group A, Supplemental 
n " B-2 

Zoning Board of Adjustment 

145.85 

1,618.02 
9,901.25 

431.50 
72.00 

332.25 
331.00 
183.00 
101.50 
259.·29 
208.74 
612.00 

2,680.44 
304.52 

173.50 
60.00 
20.00 

145.85 

14,050.55 

253.50 

$ 17 ,434.86 

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #104 and dated to correspond with payroll account~". 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of September, A.D. 1942. 

ATTEST: 

J. M. Woods, 

Asst. City Clerk 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler duly 

ATTEST: L 1nu, z£ZL 
(J CITY CLERK 

C. K. Q.uin 

MAYOR 

seconded and carried the meeting adjourned. 

APPROVED: .~a~L 
MAY 0 R 

-

I 

I 

I -


